

**No. 19-55376**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Southern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners  
Foundation, Heller Foundation, California Constitutional Rights  
Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Montana Shooting Sports  
Association, Oregon Firearms Federation, Tennessee Firearms Association,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty  
Action Committee in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

STEVEN C. BAILEY  
GARY G. KREEP  
932 D Street, Suite 1  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae CCRF*

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
JOSEPH MILLER LAW OFFICES, LLC  
P.O. Box 83440  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae RLAC*

WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

May 21, 2021  
\*Attorney of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TWO-STEP TEST IS WHOLLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND THE <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> DECISIONS . . . . .	4
A. The Attorney General’s Alternative Means Test Fails to Protect the Second Amendment . . . . .	4
B. The Two-Step Test Fails to Protect the Second Amendment . . . . .	6
C. The Two-Step Test Undermines the <u>Heller I</u> Decision . . . . .	14
II. A PROPOSAL FOR APPLYING THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S TEXT . . . . .	16
III. CIRCUIT COURT OPINIONS UPHOLDING RESTRICTIONS ON MAGAZINES ARE NOT PERSUASIVE. . . . .	17
IV. FOUR SITTING JUSTICES AND OTHER JUDGES HAVE AFFIRMED THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND EXPRESSED DISSATISFACTION WITH THE TWO-STEP TEST . . . . .	22
A. Criticism of the Two-Step Test by Supreme Court Justices . . . . .	22

B. Criticism of the Two-Step Test by Lower Court Judges . . . . . 29

CONCLUSION . . . . . 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>HOLY BIBLE</b>	
Nehemiah 4:16-18 . . . . .	31
Psalms 144:1 . . . . .	31
Luke 11:21 . . . . .	31
Luke 22:35-37 . . . . .	31
 <b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment II . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) . . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) . . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) . . . . .	29
 <b>CASES</b>	
<u>Association of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. Attorney General</u>	
<u>New Jersey</u> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2018). . . . .	17, 20, 21
<u>Caetano v. Massachusetts</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) . . . . .	5, 9, 25
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . .	<i>3, passim</i>
<u>Fisher v. Kealoha</u> , 855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	29
<u>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</u> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015). . . . .	23
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . .	17, 18, 24
<u>Houston v. City of New Orleans</u> , 675 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2012). . . . .	30
<u>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) . .	3
<u>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</u> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015) . . . . .	23
<u>Kolbe v. Hogan</u> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	13, 17, 18, 19
<u>Mai v. United States</u> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3
<u>Mance v. Sessions</u> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018). . . . .	30
<u>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</u> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950). . . . .	22
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	14
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	<i>13, passim</i>
<u>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. New York</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020). .	28
<u>NRA v. BATFE</u> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	30

<u>Peruta v. California</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017) . . . . .	26
<u>Rogers v. Grewal</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020) . . . . .	12, 28
<u>Silvester v. Becerra</u> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018). . . . .	27
<u>Silvester v. Harris</u> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016). . . . .	11
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) . . . . .	31
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) . . . . .	10
<u>Worman v. Healey</u> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) . . . . .	17, 21
<u>Young v. Hawaii</u> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 8571 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

D. Hardy, “Dangerous and Unusual Weapons,” <i>Of Arms &amp; The Law</i> (Oct. 2008) . . . . .	9
A. Rostron, “Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment,” 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012) . . . . .	24
D. Zimmerman, “With a 10-Day Waiting Period, Mandatory Stay-At-Home Order Means California Buyers Can’t Get Their Guns,” <i>The Truth About Guns</i> (Mar. 20, 2020) . . . . .	11
